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Appendix

clause

Test Result

(PASS/FAIL)

A PASS

B PASS

C PASS

D PASS

E PASS

F PASS

G PASS

H PASS

I PASS

Project No. SHT2101077003EW

3/2

Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

3/2

3/2

3/3

3/3

3/2

3/2

3/2

3/3

Modulation Limit

Audio Frequency Response

Occupied Bandwidth

Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Test sample No.

Start test date

Emission Mask

51%

Test Item
Test date

（M/D)

Maximum Transmitter Power

Temperature 22.4℃ Humidity

Test Engineer Auditor

YPHT21010770004 Model No. DH-9800

2021/3/2 Finish date 2021/3/3
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix A:Maximum Transmitter Power

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

Measured

Power(dBm)

Measured

Power(W)

Rated

Power(W)

Percentage

(%)
Limit (%) Result

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL 36.3 4.27 4.00 6.6 ±20 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM 36.0 3.98 4.00 -0.5 ±20 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH 36.3 4.27 4.00 6.6 ±20 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL 30.1 1.02 1.00 2.3 ±20 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM 30.3 1.07 1.00 7.2 ±20 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH 29.8 0.95 1.00 -4.5 ±20 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHL 36.8 4.76 4.00 19.1 ±20 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 36.8 4.79 4.00 19.7 ±20 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHH 36.8 4.73 4.00 18.3 ±20 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHL 30.5 1.13 1.00 12.7 ±20 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHM 30.5 1.12 1.00 12.2 ±20 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHH 30.4 1.10 1.00 9.6 ±20 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

99%(kHz) 26dB(kHz)

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL 6.943 9.223 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM 6.993 9.187 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH 7.043 9.204 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL 7.043 9.214 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM 6.993 9.195 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH 7.093 9.223 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHL 5.944 10.738 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 5.894 10.683 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHH 5.994 10.768 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHL 5.894 10.747 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHM 5.894 10.668 ≤11.25 PASS

TX-ANL FM CHH 5.994 10.828 ≤11.25 PASS

Operation

Mode
Test Channel

Occupied Bandwidth 99%

Limit(kHz)
Result

Modulation

Type
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type
Test Channel

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type
Test Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type
Test Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix B:Occupied Bandwidth

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type
Test Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHM

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH

TX-ANH FM CHL
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANL FM CHL
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHM

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2101077001EW

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz

TX-ANH FM CHM -20 0.346 0.801 0.653 1.966 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM -15 0.349 1.942 2.178 2.259 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM -10 0.346 2.305 2.268 2.196 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM -5 0.346 2.313 2.361 2.280 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 0 0.344 2.323 2.275 2.210 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 5 0.348 2.296 2.297 2.213 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 10 0.348 2.327 2.310 2.259 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 15 1.884 2.340 2.351 2.338 2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 20 2.188 2.423 2.449 2.478 2.5 PASS

Limit

(kHz)
Result

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

 Modulation

Level (dB)

Peak frequency deviation (kHz)
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Project No.:SHT2101077001EW

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2101077001EW

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel

Frequency

(Hz)

Audio Frequency

Response (dB)
Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-ANH FM CHM 100 -18.75 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 200 -19.28 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 300 -10.86 -17.84 -9.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 400 -7.94 -12.86 -6.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 500 -5.88 -9.00 -5.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 600 -4.36 -7.42 -3.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 700 -3.06 -6.09 -2.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 800 -1.98 -4.93 -0.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 900 -1.66 -3.91 0.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 1000 -0.25 -3.00 1.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 1200 1.01 -1.42 2.58 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 1400 2.02 -0.09 3.91 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 1600 2.54 1.07 5.07 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 1800 3.06 2.09 6.09 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2000 3.41 3.00 7.00 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2100 3.48 3.42 7.42 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2200 4.12 3.83 7.83 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2300 4.58 4.21 8.21 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2400 5.07 4.58 8.58 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2500 5.20 4.93 8.93 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2600 5.46 4.59 9.27 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2700 4.72 4.27 9.60 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2800 5.08 3.95 9.91 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 2900 5.03 3.65 10.22 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 3000 4.42 3.35 10.51 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 3500 -16.56 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 4000 -19.57 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 4500 -19.26 PASS

TX-ANH FM CHM 5000 -19.45 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2101077001EW

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT

Note: The highest audio frequency response at 3kHz<3.125kHz, so meet the requirement.
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix F:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -30 0.011 0.016 0.023 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -20 0.012 0.015 0.024 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -10 0.011 0.016 0.023 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 0 0.012 0.016 0.022 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 10 0.011 0.016 0.024 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 20 0.011 0.015 0.022 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 30 0.011 0.016 0.024 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 40 0.012 0.015 0.023 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VN 50 0.011 0.016 0.024 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -30 0.033 0.034 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -20 0.033 0.032 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN -10 0.030 0.035 0.029 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 0 0.033 0.034 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 10 0.030 0.032 0.030 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 20 0.030 0.032 0.027 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 30 0.033 0.035 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 40 0.031 0.032 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN 50 0.032 0.034 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -30 0.139 0.084 0.062 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -20 0.136 0.079 0.061 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN -10 0.136 0.080 0.060 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 0 0.137 0.079 0.063 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 10 0.134 0.083 0.061 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 20 0.127 0.077 0.058 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 30 0.131 0.080 0.063 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 40 0.134 0.084 0.059 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN 50 0.129 0.084 0.061 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -30 0.142 0.042 0.163 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -20 0.143 0.044 0.168 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN -10 0.140 0.045 0.163 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 0 0.147 0.045 0.155 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 10 0.150 0.043 0.156 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 20 0.138 0.041 0.153 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 30 0.151 0.045 0.157 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 40 0.141 0.044 0.158 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN 50 0.140 0.044 0.154 ±2.5 PASS

Result
Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit

(ppm)
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN TN 0.011 0.015 0.022 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VL TN 0.011 0.015 0.022 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNH 4FSK VH TN 0.011 0.016 0.023 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VN TN 0.030 0.032 0.027 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VL TN 0.030 0.033 0.027 ±2.5 PASS

TX-DNL 4FSK VH TN 0.032 0.034 0.028 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VN TN 0.127 0.077 0.058 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VL TN 0.127 0.079 0.059 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANH FM VH TN 0.129 0.078 0.059 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VN TN 0.138 0.041 0.153 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VL TN 0.139 0.041 0.155 ±2.5 PASS

TX-ANL FM VH TN 0.140 0.043 0.157 ±2.5 PASS

Result
Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit

(ppm)
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

OFF~ON

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

ON-OFF

TX-ANH FM CHM

OFF~ON
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

ON-OFF
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH
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Project No.:SHT2101077003EW

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation

Mode

Modulation

Type

Test

Channel
TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH

 ----End of Report----
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